Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Porangahau Development Scheme)

PURSUANT to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 10 May 1948 and published in the *Gazette*, 13 May 1948, Volume I, page 512.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	Area
Land	Survey District	A. R. P.
Whawhakanga 1D 2, part (formerly Mangamaire B 1A) (C.T. 15/245, Hawke's Bay Registry)	XI and XV, Po- rangahau	110 1 26

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of October 1959.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

E. A. McKAY

Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 66/9; D.O. M.A. 15/1/1100)

Declaring Land to be Subject to the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953

PURSUANT to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on and from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

					Block a	nd	A	rea	1
La	nd				Survey Di	strict	Α.	R.	Ρ.
Waima	D	42в		1	VII. Wad	ku	26	2	30
Waima	D	43	inne		VII, Wad	ku	92	2	9
Waima	D	52			VII, Wac	ku	54	3	34

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of October 1959.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

E. A. McKAY, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 15/1/258, 61/3; D.O. M.A. 19/A/16)

Declaring Land to be Subject to the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953

PURSUANT to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on and from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the pro-visions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

				Block and		Area			
Land	1			Survey District	Α.	R.	Р.		
Wharepuhunga	7c	3C	4B	XIII, Maungatautari	41	1	21		
Wharepuhunga				XIII, Maungatautari	83	2	12		
(Part of PR	102	150	1 1						

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of October 1959. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

E. A. MCKAY,

Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 15/2/95; D.O. M.A. 23/Q/Z/12)

Declaring Land to be Subject to the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953

PURSUANT to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on and from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the pro-visions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

GIS	SBORNE LAND DISTRICT			
	Block and	A	rea	
• Land	Survey District	Α.	R.	Ρ.
Marangairoa C 9	XV and XVI, East Cape	1,209	3	6
Marangairoa D 15	XV and XVI, East Cape, and II and III, Waiapu	3,262	2	34
Dated at Wellington	on this 28th day of Octobe	er 1959.		
For and on behalf	of the Board of Maori At	ffairs-		
	E. A. McKA	Y.		

Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 64/14; D.O. M.A. 14/7/43)

Declaring Land to be Subject to the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953

PURSUANT to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on and from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	A	Area	
Land	Survey District	Α.	R. P.	
Marangairoa D 1	II, Waiapu	813	0 0	
Marangairoa D 2	II, III, VI, and VII, Waiapu	1,839	0 0	
Marangairoa B 26	II, Waiapu	347	0 0	
Maraehara A 11	II, Waiapu	16	1 37	
Maraehara A 14	II and VI, Waiapu	136	2 2	
Maraehara B 1B	II and VI, Waiapu	17	0 0	
Dated at Welling	gton this 23rd day of October	1959.		
T 1 1 1	10 0 1 0 1 0 10 1	A 00 1		

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

E. A. McKAY Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 64/13; D.O. M.A. 14/7/44)

Declaring Land to be Subject to the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953

PURSUANT to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on and from the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

SCH	IEDULE		
WELLINGTON	LAND DISTRICT		
	Block and	A	rea
Land	Survey District	Α.	R. P.
Pukawa 3D 4 (C.T. 454/51)	I and IV, Puketi	1,246	0 0
Dated at Wellington this	23rd day of October	1959.	
For and on behalf of the	Board of Maori Aff	airs—	
Assi	E. A. McKAY stant Secretary for M		ffairs.
IN A CEIDE DO MA C	100 10)		

(M.A. 65/25; D.O. M.A. 6/28/0)

Special Order Made by Ohinemuri County Council Altering Riding Boundaries

PURSUANT to section 88 of the Counties Act 1956, the Secretary for Internal Affairs hereby publishes the following special order made by the Ohinemuri County Council.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of October 1959.

J. V. MEECH, Secretary for Internal Affairs.

(I.A. 103/137/73)

SPECIAL ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred on it by sections 23 and 36 of the Counties Act 1956, the Ohinemuri County Council resolves, by way of special order, as follows:

- (1) The present division of the County of Ohinemuri into seven ridings is revoked, and in lieu thereof the said county shall be divided into six ridings, to be called respectively, Paeroa Riding, Mangaiti Riding, Komata Riding, Waihi Riding, Waihi Beach Riding, and Waihi West Riding, which said ridings are respectively described in the Schedule hereto.
 (2) The said Ohinemuri County Council shall consist of 10 members who shall be elected as follows:

 (a) The electors of the Mangaiti Riding and the Waihi Beach riding shall each elect one councillor.
 (b) The electors of the Paeroa Riding, Komata Riding, Waihi Riding, and Waihi West Riding and the Waihi Beach riding shall each elect one councillor.
 (b) The electors of the Paeroa Riding, Komata Riding, Waihi Riding, and Waihi West Riding shall each elect two councillors.

 (3) The alteration hereby made shall take effect at the next general election of councillors to be held in the month of November 1959, except in so far and to such extent as may be necessary for preparing any roll or otherwise providing for that election.

SCHEDULE

PAEROA RIDING

ALL that area in the South Auckland Land District as described in Gazette, 1956, page 1617.

MANGAITI RIDING

All that area in the South Auckland Land District as described in *Gazette*, 1956, page 1617.

KOMATA RIDING

All that area in the South Auckland Land District as described in Gazette, 1938, page 405.